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Court File No. CV-l7-11846-00CL

Ontario
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36,4S AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT
oF SEARS CANADA [NC., CORBEIL ÉrnCrruqUE fNC., S.L.H.
TRANSPORT INC., THE CUT [NC., SEARS CONTACT SERVICES INC.,
INITIUM LOGISTICS SERVICES INC., INITIUM COMMERCE LABS fNC.,
INITIUM TRADING AND SOURCING CORP., SEARS FLOOR COVERING
CENTRES [NC., T73470 CANADA [NC., 2497089 ONTARIO fNC., 6988747
CANADA fNC., 10011711 CANADA INC., 1592580 ONTARIO LIMITED,
955041 ALBERTA LTD., 42OI53I CANADA [NC., 168886 CANADA [NC.,
AND 3339611 CANADA INC,

APPLICANTS

AFF'IDVIT OX' BILLY WONG
Sworn I)ecember 19, 2017

(Remington Claim)

I, BILLY WONG, of the City of Toronto, inthe Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND
SAY:

l. I am the Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer of the Applicant Sears

Canada Inc. ("Sears Canada"). I am also a director of each of the other Applicants. As such, I

have personal knowledge of the matters deposed to in this Affrdavit. Where I have relied on other

soúrces for information, I have specifically referred to such sources and believe them to be true.

In preparing this Affidavit, I have consulted with legal, financial and other advisors to Sears

Canadaand other members of the senior management team of Sears Canada.

2. This affidavit is sworn in response to the motion brought by Remington Properties Inc.

("Remington") seeking the Court's direction in respect of the payment of certain real property
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taxes payable to Remington under Sears Canada's lease of premises at 70 Glendeer Circle SE in

Calgary, Alberta (the "Remington Lease"), which until recently housed a Sears Canada Home

Store.

Payment of Post-Filing Property Taxes pursuant to the Initial Order

3. On June 22,2017 , the Applicants were granted protection under the Companies' Creditors

Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the "CCAA"), pursuant to an initial order of

the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Initial Order"). FTI Consulting

Canada Inc. was appointed in the Initial Order as the Monitor (the "Monitor).

4. The Initial Order provides that Sears Canada shall pay all amounts constituting rent or

payable as rent under real property leases, including realty taxes, for the period commencing from

and including the date of the Initial Order, in equal payments twice-monthly on the first and

fifteenth day of each month.

5. In accordance with the Initial Order, to the best of its knowledge, Sears Canada has been

making payments for realty taxes under its leases, including in respect of the Remington Lease,

for the period from and after the date of the Initial Order, on a pro-rated basis.

6. On July 13,2017, Remington sent Sears Canada an email enclosing an invoice dated June

21,2017 (the "Invoice") in the amount of $191,651.171 for the real property taxes owing by

Remington for the fú12017 taxation year. Attached as Exhibit "4" to this affidavit is a copy of

the email received by Sears Canada from Remington enclosing the Invoice.

7. On September 25,2017, Sears Canada issued a disclaimer notice to Remington indicating

that the Remington Lease would be disclaimed pursuant to the CCAA. The lease disclaimer for
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the Remington Lease was effective October 25,2017 (the "Lease Termination Date"). A copy of

the letter and enclosed disclaimer is attached to this affrdavit as Exhibit "B".

8. On November 20,2017, Sears Canada wired Remington the amount of $66,159.22,

representing the total amount owed to Remington in respect of property taxes for the Remington

Lease from June 22,2017 (the date of the Initial Order) to the Lease Termination Date, inclusive

of 5o/o GST. Attached as Exhibit "C" to this affidavit is the Wire Activity Summary Report

identiffing the payment of the post-filing property taxes owing in respect of the Remington Lease.

9. I understand that the remaining amount owing to Remington is in respect of realty taxes

for the pre-filing period, January 1,2017 to June 2I,2077, totalling $90,312.59.

10. I have reviewed the Affidavit of Randy Remington sworn November 16, 2017 (the

"Remington Affidavit). It refers to and attaches certain correspondence between counsel for

Remington and counsel for Sears Canada. However, the Remington Affidavit does not include a

letter that counsel for Sears Canada sent to counsel for Remington on August 24,2017, responding

to Remington's July 25, 2017 letter. A copy of the letter from counsel for Sears Canada dated

August 24,2017 is attached as Exhibit "D" to this affrdavit.

Sears Canadats Lease Arrangements for Payment of Property Taxes

11. Sears Canada's arrangements with its former and current landlords vary with respect to

when and how realty taxes are invoiced and the frequency with which they are paid. In some cases,

landlords make payments to the taxation authority and invoice Sears Canada for the applicable

amount, while in other cases Sears Canada makes the payments to the taxation authority directly.

12. I am advised by Anita Short, Director, Real Estate of Sears Canada, and believe that, in

practice, it is generally the landlords that choose in what increments and frequency they will
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invoice Sears Canada for the annual property tax amount owing on aparticular lease (i.e., monthly,

quarterly, annually, bi-annually).

13. I am further advised by Ms. Short and believe that, prior to the CCAA filing, many

landlords invoiced Sears Canada for realty tax payments on a monthly or quarterly basis, based on

an estimate using the prior year's taxation assessment. A reconciliation was then done at the end

of the taxation period. Other landlords invoiced Sears Canada annually. The majority of Sears

Canada Home stores invoiced Sears Canada on a monthly basis for real property taxes based on

an estimate using the prior year's taxation assessment.

14. Contrary to the suggestion in the Remington Affidavit, the Remington Lease does not

prescribe that property tax payments must be made by Sears Canada annually. In fact, Section 8.9

of the Remington Lease provides that Sears Canada may at its option pay real property taxes in

monthly installments based on the landlord's estimate of taxes for the year, to be adjusted atyeat

end.

15. I am advised by Ms. Short and believe that it would have been open to Remington to

invoice Sears Canada on a monthly basis for real property taxes. However, the practice followed

by Remington was to invoice Sears Canada for the real property taxes following receipt from the

City of Calgary.

16. The Remington Affidavit is inaccurate in its statements that Remington's arrangement of

annually invoicing for property taxes was "peculiar", and that "all other landlords were paid in full

for the same item." As set out above, there are other landlords who invoiced Sears Canada annually

for property taxes. Moreover, there are numerous other landlords who are owed pre-filing amounts

by Sears Canada for real property taxes. These claims will be the addressed in the Applicants'
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claims process. Sears Canada has not paid, and cannot pay, any of these pre-filing amounts,

pursuant to the Initial Order.

17. I am advised that the Monitor supports Sears Canada's position that Remington is not

entitled to payment of pre-filing amounts for real property taxes in respect of the Remington Lease.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Toronto,

in the Province of Ontario on December 19,

20t7.

for Taking Affidavits
.9at'74 F&vl¿

Billy
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "A'TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF BILLY V/ONG SWORN BEFORE ME THIS I9TH

DAY OF DECEMBER, 2017

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits, etc.

S¿.Ntn^ FAvrc.
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Forwarded message
From: Jodie Buch <JBuch@¡emingtoncorp. o

Date: Thu, Jul 73,2017 at 3:08 PM
Subject: Glendeer - Cost Recovery
To : "Anita Short (ashort@qgalE4Ð" (ashort@Sears..g-a)

Good afternoon Anita"

Please see attached cost recovery invoice fot2017.

Thank you,

Jodie Buch

Property Administrator

Remington Development Corporation

300, 200 Quarry Park Blvd SE

Calgary, Alberta T2C 5E3

P. 403.255.7003 F. 403.255.1022

24hour Service Centre
403.255.7003

I
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200 Quarry Boulevard S.E.
Calgary; Alberta TzC 583

Plrone: (403) 255-7003 Fax: (403)255-7530
www. rern ingtoncorp. coln

Sears Canada lnc.
Dept 702D
290 Yonge Street, Suite 700
Toronto, Ontario M5B 2C3

Attention: Ms. Anita Short

INVOICE No:

620

June 21,201V

Reference: Lease at 70 Glendeer Gircle S.E. Calgary, Alberta

To invoice you for 2017 Property Taxes as follows;

Sears square footage
Total square feet

42,740
64,955

Sears portion

2017 Property Taxes

Plus GST (#89743 0898)

INVOICE TOTAL

65.7994%

$ 277,396.82 @6;5.7994o/0 $

Please subnú1 payment to the above,address. Ifyou have any questions ór concerns regarding this invoicc,

please contact Ms, Ramona Meixner, Directo¡ - Propely Mauageinent

182,525.44

9,126.27

$ l9f ,651.71
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THIS IS EXHIBIT 668" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF BILLY WONG SV/ORN BEFORE ME THIS 19TH

DAY OF DECEMBEP*,2OIT

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits, etc.
5o¡., A + P4vtc
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Osler, Hoskln & Harcourt LLP

Box 50, 1 First Canaclian Place
'l'oronto, Ontario. Canacla MsX 1ts8

416.362.211:l MAIN
4.1 6,862.6666 FACSTMTLE OSIER

Tqonto

Montréal

Calgary

Otlawa

Vanæuvêr

New York

September 25,2017

Sent By Courier

Remington Properties Inc.
300,200 Quany Park Boulevard S.E.
Calgary, AB T2C 583

Aútention: Randy Remington

Dear Sir:

Re: CCAA Proceedings of Sears Canada lnc. el at (Court F'ile No. CV'17'11846-
00cL)

As you may be aware, Sears Canada Inc. ancl certain of its subsidiaries and affrliates
(collectively, the "Sears Canada Group") filed for and were granted protection from
creditors under the Compan.ies' Creditors Anangement Act (Canada) (the "CCAA")
pursuant to an Initial Order issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial
List) on June22,20I7. We act for the Sears Canada Group in connection with these CCAA
proceeclings (the "CCAA Proceedings"),

Please find enclosed a Notice by Debtor Company to Disclaim or Resiliate an Agreement
which is being delivered to you in conneotion with the CCAA Proceedings pursuant to

section 32 of the CCAA.

Yours very truly,

Michael S. Shakra

Enclosure

Jinr Robinson, FTI Consulting Canada Inc,
Virginie Gauthier, Norton Rose Fulbright Canadq LLP

Michaol S. Shakra
Di rect Dial: 416.862- 6643

mshakra@osler.com

O ur Ma tter Nu nlù er 'J.L79649

9.

f.&G/\l- ¡:4599t915 I

osler.com
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NORM 4
NOTICE BY DEBTOR COMPANY TO DISCLAIM OR RESILIATE AN

AGRDEMENT

To: Remlngton Proportlog lnc.

And to: FTI Consulting Crnadr Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed Monitor

Take notice that

l. Proceedings undor the Companles' Credltors Arrangemenf lct ("the Act") in respect of Se¡r¡
C¡n¡d¡ lnc. ("SCI') were cnmmenced on the 22* day of June, 2017.

2. In accordance with zubsection 32(l) of the Act, the debtor compeny gives you notice of its
inte¡rtion to disclaim or resiliate the following agrccment:

Iæase belween Remìnglon Properties Inc. and Sears Canada Inc.

made as ol June 25, 1998 (as assigned, anended, renewed,

ætended, restated, modtfied and/or supplemenled lrom tlme to
tüme, together wlth qll other agreemenls and lnstrumenls, whether
wrlilen or oral, b¿tween SCI (includlng any of lts aflìliates or
suhsidlaries) and Remington Propertles Inc. (or any predecessor

or successor ín interesl), orlsbtg oul of or relating lo lhe pemises
leased by SCI at 70 Glendeer Clr SE, Calgary, '|'lberta, in each
,caße rlt'asstgtæd, .ømendcd, .renewed, exto,nd¿d,,tcestated,,nodtfled
and/or supplementèdfrom tlme 1o time, lhe "Agreement")

3. In accordance $rith *UL"tioo 32(2) of the Act, Eny pffiy to the Agreement may, within 15

days afrer the day on whioh this notíce is given and u,ith notice to the othø parties to the

agreement a¡rd to the monitor, appty to court fm an otder that the agre€mcnt is not to be

disclaimed or ¡esiliated.

4.'In accordance rùith paragraph'32(5Xa) of the Act, if no application for an ordei is made in
accordance with subsectisn 32Q) of the Act, dre Agreement is disclaimed or resiliatcd on the

25ú day of October 201?, being 30 days aftsr the day on which this notice has been given.

Lgo^L;t al(¡Eot¡I
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Dated at Toronto, Ontario, on Scptemhr 25,2017,

Per:

Billy Wong
Chief Financiat Officer

Sc¡rs Crn¡dr Inc,

The Monitor appÍovc8 dre gopoeed dieclalmer or rcsiliatíon,

Dated at Toronto, Ontario, on September 25,2017,

FfI Con¡uldng Crnedr lnc.
In ltr cepeclty ar Court.Appolntrd Monlfor

of Sc¡rr Crn¡d¡ I¡c" rnd not in itr pononrl or cotporaúc ceprcity

Managing Director

r.ilttfir4 ribnrrl
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THIS IS EXHIBIT '6C" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF BILLY WONG SV/ORN BEFORE ME THIS 19TH

DAY OF DECEMBER, 2017

A Commissioner for taking Affrdavits, etc.
.-fla^.r¡4 f¡Avrc-
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Bev Church , SEARS CANADA INC

Report Creation Date: Nov 21,2017 10:07:16 AM ET

Value Date Range: From Nov 20,2017 To Nov 21,2017

Debit Account(s): I selected

Amount Range: All

Payment Gurrency: All

Status: All

Template Name:

Template Description:

Value Date:

Debit Account:

Credlt lnformation:

Beneficiary:

Status:

Approved by:

Created by:

Last Modified by:

Released by:

Nov 20,2017 PaYmentAmount:

00003-00002-27556'1 g-CAD-TREASURY ADMIN

0001 6-1 0029-1 5341 700 1 -CAD-REM INGTON PROPERTIES INC

REMINGTON PROPERTIES INC.

Completed

Alula Gebru, Bev Church

Alula Gebru, Nov 20, 2017 at 03:39 PM ET

Bev Church, Nov 20, 2O17 at 04:05 PM ET

ô6,159.22 CAD

*** End of report ***

1
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THIS IS EXHIBIT ((D'' TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF BILLY V/ONG SV/ORN BEFORE ME THIS 19TH

DAY OF DECEMBER, 2017

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits, etc
Saru 1p PAurc
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Osler, Hoskin & Harcoull LLP

Box 5o, r First Canadian Place

Toronto, Ontario, Canada r*-5x ra8

4r6.362.2r rr unlN

4t 6.86 2.6 6 66 F^csIMlLs osl_ER

Toronto

Monlróal

calgary

Oltawa

Vancouver

New York

August 24,2017

Sent By Electronic Mail

Bumet, Duckwo¡th & Palmer LLP
Suite 2400, 525-8th Avenue SW,
Calgary, Alberta T2P lGl

Attention: Natasha D. Wood

Dear Natasha:

RD: CCAA Proceedings of Sears Cansda lnc. et uL

AND RE: Sears Canada Inc. (í'SCI") lease of premises at 70 Glendeer Circle SE,

Calgary, Alberta (the'Calgary South Home Lease")

As you are aware SCI and certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates filed for and were

granted protection from their creditors under the Companies' Creditors AtangemenÍ Act
(Canada). The Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court")
provided an order staying proceedings against SCI on July 22, 2017 (the "fnitial
Order"). FTI Consulting Canada Inc. was appointed as the Monitor (the "Monitor"). We

are counsel to SCI.

Copies of the Initiat Order and other court orders are available on the Monitor's website

at lrttp : //cfcanada. fl iconsultin g.conr/searsoanada/.

'We are writing in response to your letter dated July 25, 2017 inrespect of the payment of
realty taxes payable pursuant to the Calgary South Home Lease. As you are aware, the

Initial Order provides that all amounts constituting rent or payable as rent under real

property leases (including, for greater certainty, realty taxes), for the period commencing

from and including the date of the Initial Order, shall be paid twice-monthly in equal

payments on the first and fifteenth day of each month, in advance (but not in arrears). In
ãccordance with the Initial Order, SCI has paid and will continue to pay realty taxes

payable pursuant to the Calgary South Home Lease relating to the period from and after

the date of the Initial Order on a pro-rated basis.

In addition, we note that your request for full payment of the realty taxes owing pursuant

to the invoice dated June 21, 2017 includes amounts related to the pre-filing period.

Pursuant to the Initial Order, SCI is unable to pay these amounts. If a claims process is
approved by the Court, you will be notified by the Monitor and invited to submit a claim
in respect of the pre-filing amounts. Until then, please ensure that all invoices are

Tracy C. Sandler
Direct Dial: 416.862.5890
tsandler@oslcr.com
Our MBtter Nunrber: I179649

¡,F.CAI. l:45494395.1 osler.com
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OSLER

provided to SCI as per yortr normal procedures to ensure a proper accounting for all
amounts owing.

Yours

c: Dacks, Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
Mohtadi, Sears Canada Inc.

Leigh Lampert, Sears Canada Inc.
Anita Short, Sears Canada Inc.
Jim Robinson, FTI Consultìng Canadq Inc.
Virginie Gauthier, Norton Rose Fulbrtght Canada LLP

LEGr\.L-l :45,f94395.1
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